

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
SECURITIES LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID FREEMAN ENGSTROM
*Lead Amicus Curiae and
Counsel of Record*
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 721-5859

December 26, 2013

(dfengstrom@law.stanford.edu)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. APPLYING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TO § 13'S THREE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD WILL PROMOTE SOUND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION OF CLASS ACTION PRACTICE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT.....	5
A. EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE SHOWS THE EFFICIENCY COSTS OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION LIMITING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> 'S REACH WILL BE SUBSTANTIAL	5
B. LIMITING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> 'S REACH WILL, BY SUPPRESSING RULE 23'S OPT-OUT MECHANISM, DISRUPT AND DISTORT CLASS ACTION PRACTICE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT.....	12
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S CURSORY ENABLING ACT ANALYSIS HIGHLIGHTS THE URGENT NEED FOR THE COURT'S GUIDANCE.....	14
A. THE SECOND CIRCUIT, IN HOLDING THAT APPLYING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TO § 13'S THREE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD WOULD VIOLATE THE	

RULES ENABLING ACT, DID NOT ASK THE QUESTION <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> INSTRUCTS IT TO ASK.....	14
B. APPLYING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TO § 13'S THREE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD WOULD BE "CONSONANT" WITH CONGRESS'S SECURITIES LITIGATION SCHEME	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. KPMG LLP</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 349 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Central R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	17
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650, 659 (1983)	4, 6
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	6
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	12

<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	15, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	18, 19
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	7, 8, 9
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	7, 8, 9
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	9, 11
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	9
17 C.F.R.:	
§240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>

Rule 23(c)	12
OTHER MATERIALS	
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 2.07 (2010)	13
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Hold the Corks: A Com- ment on Paul Carrington’s “Substance” and “Procedure” in the Rules Enabling Act</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 1012	15
Stephen B. Burbank & Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Redeeming the Missed Opportunities of Shady Grove</i> , 159 U. PA. L. REV. 17 (2010)	15
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountabil- ity: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 370 (2000)	13
James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, <i>Does the Plaintiff Matter? An Empirical Analysis of Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1587 (2006)	18
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Corner- stone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Fil- ings: 2012 Year in Review</i> (2013), available at http://securities.stanford.edu/ clearinghouse_research/2012_YIR/ Cornerstone_Research_Securities_Class_ Action_Filings_2012_YIR.pdf	7
